

No. 14-378

---

---

IN THE  
*Supreme Court of the United States*

STEPHEN DOMINICK MCFADDEN,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,  
*Respondent.*

---

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States  
Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER**

---

J. Lloyd Snook, III  
SNOOK &  
HAUGHEY, P.C.  
408 East Market Street  
Suite 107  
Charlottesville, VA 22902

Kevin K. Russell  
*Counsel of Record*  
GOLDSTEIN &  
RUSSELL, P.C.  
5225 Wisconsin Ave., NW  
Suite 404  
Washington, DC 20015  
(202) 362-0636  
*kr@goldsteinrussell.com*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
REPLY BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER.....	1
I. The Government’s “Regulated Status” Argument Is Meritless. ....	1
A. The Government Is Not Asking For A Rule Limited To Defendants Who Know They Are Violating The CSA Itself, Or One That Allows Juries To Draw A Permissive Inference Based On The Defendants’ Generalized Knowledge Of Unlawfulness. ....	3
B. General Knowledge Of Unlawfulness Is No Substitute For Knowledge Of The Facts That Make A Defendant’s Conduct Illegal.....	6
C. Nothing In The Text Or Purposes Of The CSA Or The Analogue Act Supports The Government’s Position. ....	10
D. The Government’s “Regulated Status” Theory Fails To Cure The Statute’s Vagueness. ....	13
1. Absent A Robust Mens Rea Requirement, The Analogue Act Is Unconstitutionally Vague. ....	13
2. Only Petitioner’s Interpretation Of The Statute Can Mitigate The Constitutional Problem. ....	15

II. Even If Accepted, The “Regulated Status” Theory Does Not Render The Jury Instructions Proper Or The Instructional Error Harmless.....	16
III. The “Regulated Status” Theory Is Waived.....	20
CONCLUSION .....	22
APPENDIX A .....	1a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Bryan v. United States</i> , 524 U.S. 184 (1998) .....	9, 10
<i>Flores-Figueroa v. United States</i> , 556 U.S. 646 (2009) .....	11
<i>Liparota v. United States</i> , 471 U.S. 419 (1985) .....	9, 10
<i>Morissette v. United States</i> , 342 U.S. 246 (1952) .....	10
<i>Neder v. United States</i> , 527 U.S. 1 (1999) .....	5
<i>Posters ‘N’ Things, Ltd. v. United States</i> , 511 U.S. 513 (1994) .....	10
<i>Ryder v. United States</i> , 515 U.S. 177 (1995) .....	22
<i>Staples v. United States</i> , 511 U.S. 600 (1994) .....	6, 11
<i>United States v. Ali</i> , 735 F.3d 176 (4th Cir. 2013) .....	8
<i>United States v. Batchelder</i> , 442 U.S. 114 (1979) .....	16
<i>United States v. Gonzalez</i> , 700 F.2d 196 (5th Cir. 1983) .....	8
<i>United States v. Hassan</i> , 578 F.3d 108 (2d Cir. 2008).....	4, 8, 9
<i>United States v. Hussein</i> , 351 F.3d 9 (1st Cir. 2003).....	4, 8, 9
<i>United States v. Lewis</i> , 676 F.2d 508 (11th Cir. 1982) .....	8

<i>United States v. Morales</i> , 577 F.2d 769 (2d Cir. 1978).....	8
<i>United States v. Ramirez-Ramirez</i> , 875 F.2d 772 (9th Cir. 1989) .....	8
<i>United States v. Turcotte</i> , 405 F.3d 515 (7th Cir. 2005) .....	5
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 504 U.S. 36 (1992) .....	22

### Statutes

Controlled Substances Act, 21 U.S.C. §§ 801 <i>et seq</i> .....	passim
21 U.S.C. § 342(a)(2)(C) .....	7
21 U.S.C. § 802(32)(A).....	11, 19
21 U.S.C. § 811(a).....	19
21 U.S.C. § 812(b).....	19
21 U.S.C. § 813 .....	11
21 U.S.C. § 841(a).....	7, 10, 11
21 U.S.C. § 841(b).....	10, 11
7 U.S.C. § 2024(b)(1) .....	9
18 U.S.C. § 231(a).....	14
18 U.S.C. § 232(5).....	14
18 U.S.C. § 1028(d)(7) .....	12
18 U.S.C. § 1028A(a)(1).....	11
18 U.S.C. § 1507 .....	14
18 U.S.C. § 2241(b)(2) .....	14
26 U.S.C. § 5845(a)(6) .....	11
26 U.S.C. § 5845(b).....	11
26 U.S.C. § 5861(d) .....	11

**Other Authorities**

Food and Drug Administration,  
DMAA in Dietary Supplements,  
[http://www.fda.gov/Food/Dietary  
Supplements/QADietarySupplements/ucm346  
576.htm](http://www.fda.gov/Food/DietarySupplements/QADietarySupplements/ucm346576.htm) ..... 7

S. Rep. No. 99-196 ..... 14

Sup. Ct. R. 15.2 ..... 22
